L

Skagit County Auditor

: Retum To: | qgic Document Salutiens
Link Division

| Recording Reque

P110903

| *HOGG SUBDIVISION", ACCORDING TO THE PLAT
THEREOF RECORDED IN-V@&t
PLATS, PAGES 154 AND 158;

Full legal description located on

ECQRDS OF SKAGITIGOUINT BN ASHING TGN, township and range]
ge TITLED "EXHIBIT A" 12-,

His Line For Recording Data]
FHA Case No.
566-1641879-703-203B

MIN: 1007159-7000107235-2
MERS PHONE #: 1-888-679-6377

State of Washington DEED OFARUST

DEFINITIONS
Words used in multiple sections of this document are defifed belovy
Sections: 2, 8, 10, 12, 16, and 19. Certain rules regarding th
also provided in Section 14.

¢ and other words are defined in
age of words used in this document are

(A) “Security Instrument” means this document (‘Deed of Trust* 1
September 24, 2015, together with all Riders to this documght.

(B) “Borrower” is DAVID HALSTEAD, AN UNMARRIED MAN, AS HIS SQ E AND SEPARATE
ESTATE.

Borrower is the Grantor under this Security Instrument.
{C) “Lender” is PennyMac Loan Services, LLC.

Lender is a Delaware Limited Liability Company,
laws of Delawara.

6101 Condor Dr, Suite 200, Moorpark, CA 93021.

Lender is the Beneﬂcrary under this Security Instrument.
(D) “Trustee” is Fidelity National Title Company, 6704 Tacoma Mall Blvd, Tacoma, W

FHA Washington Deed of Trust - 4/96

Ellie Mae, Inc. Page 1 of 7 WAEFHADE 1014
WAEFHADE

$85.00

9/2/2016 Page 1 of 12 9:51AM



“MERS” is the Morigage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. Lender has appointed MERS as the
nee for Lender for this Loan, and attached a MERS Rider to this Security Instrument, to be executed
wer, which further describes the relationship between Lenderand MERS, and which is incorporated
mends and supplements this Security Instrument.

! Note2.means the promissory note signed by Borrower and dated September 24, 2015,

"The Nste statés that Borrower owes Lender ONE HUNDRED NINETY FOUR THOUSAND THREE
HUNDRED FERTY TWO AND NO/10g*» ** **=»*=xswxx* Dollars (U.S. $194,342.00 )

This Security Instrument secures up to 150% of the

(G) “Prope
Property.”
(H) “Loan’ edebtevidenced by the Note, pius interest, any prepayment charges and late charges
due under the Not ang‘ail sums due under this Security instrument, plus interest.

() “Applicable L ,ans all controlling applicable federal, state and local statutes, regulations,
ordinances and adininj athve.rules and orders (that have the effect of law) as well as all applicable final,
non-appealable ju
(V) “Community Associati il [lues, Fees, and Assessments” means all dues, fees, assessments and
other charges that are impgse ‘on Borrower or the Property by a condominium association, homeowners
association or sumﬂar org i1

the property that is described below under the heading “Transfer of Rights in the

draft, or similar paper instrum;
computer, or magnetic tape jso as t

is initiated through an electronic terminal, telephonic instrument,
der mstruct or authonze a financial institution to debit or credlt

ohk Je wire transfers and automated cleannghouse transfers.
S that are described in Section 2,

-mpensatlon settlement, award of damages, or proceeds
ceeds paid under the coverages described in Section 5)
y, (i) condemnation or other taking of all or any part of the
ion; ar (iv) misrepresentations of, or omissions as to, the

(L) “Escrow ltems” means
(M_) “Miscellaneous Proceeds

Property (i} conveyance in lieu of cond
value and/or condition of the Property.
(N) “Mortgage Insurance” means insur
the Loan.
(O) “Periodic Payment” means the regul scheduled amount due for (i) principal and interest under
the Note, plus (i} any amounts under Sectioh 2.of this Security Instrument.

(P} “RESPA” means the Real Estate Settl ant Procedures Act (12 U.S.C. §2601 et seq.) and its
implementing regulation, Regulation X (24 C.F. R Part 3501 hey might be amended from time to time,
or any additional or successor legislation or regulatlont s the same subject matter. As used in
this Security Instrument, "RESPA’ refers to all requjs estrictions that are imposed in regard
toa “federally related mortgage loan" even if the Lo alify as a "federally related mortgage
lcan” under RESPA.
(Q) “Successor in Interest of Borrower” means any par

ng Lender against the nonpayment of, ar default on,

TRANSFER OF RIGHTS IN THE PROPERTY
This Security Instrument secures to Lender: (a) the repaym
interest, and all renewals, extensions and modifications of the)
with interest, advanced under paragraph 7 to protect the security oft
performance of Borrower’s covenants and agreements under this Se
this purpose, Borrower irrevocably grants and conveys to the Tr% :
following described property located in Mpreer o
SEE LEGAL DESCRIPTION ATTACHED HERETO AND
APN #: P110903

which has the address of 215 N Murdock St, Sedro Woolley,

Washington 98284 (“Property Address”);
[Zip Code]

FHA Washington Deed of Trust - 4/96

Ellie Mae, Inc, Page 2 of 7 WAEFHADE 1014

WAEFHADE




TOGETHER WITH all the improvements now or hereafter erected on the property, and all easements,
rtenances and fixtures now or hereafter a part of the property. All replacements and additions shall also
goyeted by this Security Instrument. All of the foregoing is referred to in this Security Instrurnent as the
opierty.” Borrower understands and agrees that MERS holds only legal titie to the interests granted by
Jm-this Security Instrument, but, if necessary to comply with law or custom, MERS (as nominee

the Property and that the Property is unencumbered, except for encumbrances
rants and will defend generally the title to the Property against all claims and

UNIFORM COVERANTS. .
1. Payment of Principzi, Inte

and Late Charge. Borrower shall pay when due the principal of,
and interest on, the debt evidenced by;the Note and late charges due under the Note.

2. Monthly Payment. ¢ surance and Other Charges, Borrower shall include in each
monthly payment, together with the prificigial and interest as set forth in the Note and any late charges, a
sum for

leijed or to be levied against the Property,
ants on the Property, and
d finder paragraph 4. In any year in which the Lender must
mium to. the Secretary of Housing and Urban Development
5uth premium would have been required if Lender still
held the Security Instrumen! Mthly payment shall also include either:
(i} asum forthe annual mortgage insurance premium to be paid by Lender to the Secretary, or
(i) amonthly charge instead af & mortgage insurance premium if this Security Instrument is
held by the Secretary, in a réasonable amount to be determined by the Secretary. Except
for the monthly charge by the,Secretary, these items are called "Escrow ltems” and the
sums paid to Lender are called “Escrow 5,"
L.ender may, at any time, collect and hold amountg:
exceed the maximum amount that may be required
Settlement Procedures Act of 1974, 12 U.S.C. Secti

(c) premiums for insurance req
pay a mortgage insuranc
("Secretary”), or in any year

w items in an aggregate amount not to
s escrow account under the Real Estate
'seq. and implementing regulations, 24
SPA), except that the cushion or reserve

J & before the Borrower's payments
are available in the account may not be based on amounts d nortgage insurance premium.

held by Lender at any time are not sufficient to pay the Escrow-lteni
Borrower and require Borrower to make up the shortage as permitted’b .
The Escrow Funds are pledged as additiona! security for all sums gegs ‘this Security Instrument.
If Borrower tenders to Lender the full payment of all such sums, Borfower’s aécount shall be credited
with the balance remaining for all installment items (a), (b), and (¢) and'any mortgage insurance premium
instaliment that Lender has not become obligated to pay to the Secreta y'and Lendér shall promptly refund
any excess funds {o Borrower. Immediately prior to a foreclosure sale dfthe'Prs or its acquisition by
Lender, Borrower’s account shall be credited with any balance remaining forall nts for items (a),
(b}, and (c). , ;
3. Application of Payments. All payments under paragraphs 1 and
as follows.
* First, to the mortgage insurance premium to be paid by Lender
monthly charge by the Secretary instead of the monthly mortgage ins!
* Second, to any taxes, special assessments, leasehold payments or gf
flood and other hazard insurance premiums, as required;
* Third, to interest due under the Note;
* Fourth, to amortization of the principal of the Note; and
= ifth, (o iaie charges due under ihe Note.
4. Fire, Flood and Other Hazard Insurance. Borrower shall insure all improvemenits oi

. P
whether now in existence or subsequently erected, against any hazards, casualties, and caritingengi
including fire, for which Lender requires insurance. This insurance shall be maintained in the ai GuUNts a
for the periods that Lender requires. Borrower shall also insure all improvements on the Property,

now in existence ar subsequently erected, against loss by floods to the extent required by the Secre
insurance shall be carried with companies approved by Lender. The insurance policies and any renewats s
be held by Lender and shall include loss payable clauses in favor of, and in a form acceptable to, Lend

FHA Washington Deed of Trust - 4/96

Ellie Mae, Ing. Page 3 of 7 WAEFHADE 1014
WAEFHADE




I the event of loss, Borrower shall give Lender immediate notice by mail. Lender may make proof
s if not made promptly by Borrower. Each insurance company concerned is hereby authorized and
"to make payment for such loss directly to Lender, instead of to Borrower and to Lender jointly. All

rt of the insurance procesds may be applied by Lender, at its option, either
the reduction of the indebiedness under the Note and this Security Instrument, first to any
elinquent amounts applied in the order in paragraph 3, and then to prepayment of principal, or
he restoration or repair of the damaged Property. Any application of the proceeds to the
cipal shall not extend or postpone the due date of the manthly payments which are referred
1 paragraph 2, or change the amount of such payments. Any excess insurance proceeds

extinguish@s,
shall pass to the p

5. Occupancy, \
Application; Leaseholds. Bérrower shall occupy, establish, and use the Property as Borrower’s pringipal
residence within'gy days after the execution of this Security Instrument (or within sixty days of a later sale
or transfer of the Property: all continue to ocoupy the Property as Borrower's principal residence for
at least one year after the 3f occupancy, unless Lender determines that requirement will cause undue
hardship for Borrower, of uriless gxtenuating circumstances exist which are beyond Borrower’s control.
Borrower shall notify Lender gt any nuating circumstances. Borrower shall not commitwaste or destroy,
damage or substantially change the Property or allow the Property to deteriorate, reasonable wear and
tear excepted. Lender may inspect the Property if the Property is vacant or abandoned or the loan is in
default. Lender may take rea: ble‘ackioy to protect and preserve such vacant or abandoned Property.
Borrower shall also be in defayl wer, during the loan application process, gave matenially false or
inaccurate information or stat nts te'Lender (or failed to provide Lender with any material information)
in connection with the loan evidented by the Ndte, including, but not limited to, representations concerning
Borrower's occupancy of the Propérty.as’ cipal residence. If this Security Instrument is on a leasehold,
Borrower shall comply with the pravisi ie lease. If Borrower acquires fee title to the Property, the
leasehold and fee title shall not be mergad/uniess Lender agrees to the merger in writing.

6. Condemnation. The proceeds of any award or claim for damages, direct or consequential, in
connection with any condemnation or othef taking-8f any part of the Property, or for conveyance in place
of condemnation, are hereby assigned arid shalt be paid to Lender to the extent of the full amount of the
indebtedness that remains unpaid under t ote and this Security Instrument. Lender shall apply such
proceeds to the reduction of the indebtedness:under the Note and this Security Instrument, first to any
delinquent amounts applied in the order providéd in paragraph 3, and then to prepayment of pringipal.
Any application of the proceeds to the principal'shall not id or postpone the due date of the monthly
payments, which are referred to in paragraph 2, or ¢ 1e.amount of such payments. Any excess
proceeds over an amount required to pay all outstapding’indetitedness under the Note and this Security
Instrument shall be paid to the entity legally entitied ihereto. .+

7. Charges to Borrower and Protection of Lender’s Rights in the Property. Borrower shall pay all
governmental or municipal charges, fines and impositiohs.that ar ncluded in paragraph 2. Borrower
shall pay these abligations on time directly to the entity which i payment. If failure to pay would
adversely affect Lender’s interest in the Property, upon Lend Borrower shall promptly furnish
to Lender receipts evidencing these payments. &

If Borrower fails to make these payments or the paymentsirequirs
any other covenants and agreements contained in this Security#nstrufn
that may significantly affect Lender’s rights in the Property (such :
condemnation or to enforce laws or regulations), then Lender may d
protect the value of the Property and Lender's rights in the Prope
insurance and other items mentioned in paragraph 2.

Any amounts disbursed by Lender underthis paragraph shall becoméran
be secured by this Security Instrument. These amounts shall bear interest f
at the Note rate, and at the option of Lender, shall be immediately due and iyabl

Borrower shall promptly discharge any lien which has priority over thig
Borrower:

{a) agrees in writing to the payment of the obligation secured by the li
to Lender;

(b) contestsingood faith the lien by, ordefends againstenforcement ofthe liess
which in the Lender’s opinion operate to prevent the enforcement of the

(c) secures from the holder of the lien an agreement satisfactory to Lend '
lien to this Security Instrument. If Lender determines that any part of the Propérty.ié subject
1 a lien wiich may attair priority over this Security Instrument, Lender may gis
a notice identifying the lien. Borrower shall satisfy the lien or take one or mo
set forth above within 10 days of the giving of notice.

8. Fees. Lender may collect fees and charges authorized by the Secretary.

9. Grounds for Acceleration of Debt. :

(a) Default. Lender may, except as limited by regulations issued by the Secretary, in th

of payment defaults, require imrmediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Secu
Instrument if:

' paragraph 2, or fails to perform

ional debtof Borrowerand
disbursement,

FHA Washington Deed of Trust - 4/96

Ellie Mae, Inc. Page 4 of 7 WAEFHADE 1014
WAEFHADE




(i) Borrower defaults by failing to pay in full any monthly payment required by this Security
Instrument prior to or on the due date of the next monthly payment, or o

(i} Borrower defaults by failing, for a period of thirty days, to perform any other obligations
contained in this Security Instrument.

-Sale Without Credit Approval. Lender shall, if permitted by applicable law (including Section

41(d) of the Garn-St. Germain Depository Institutions Act of 1982, 12 U.S.C. 1701j-3(d)) and

 the prior approval of the Secretary, require immediate payment in full of all sums secured

nis Security Instrument if:

All or part of the Property, or a beneficial interest in a trust owning all or part of the Property,

is'sald or otherwise transferred (other than by devise or descent), and

rie Property is not occupied by the purchaser or grantee as his or her principa! residence,

n approved in accordance with the requirements of the Secretary. .
No Waiver-if sircumstances occur that would permit Lender to require immediate payment in
nger

(c)

(d)

full and foreclgse-it not paid. This Security Instrument does not authorize acceleration or
foreclosure.if Qﬂfﬂ;}ﬁ'ﬁ'ﬁﬁ!@d by regulations of the Secretary.

(e} Mortgage Not Irisured. Borrower agrees that if this Security Instrument and the Note are not
determined to bie 8li insurance under the National Housing Act within 60 days from the
date hereof, its option, require immediate payment in full of all sums secured
by this Security written statement of any autharized agent of the Secretary dated
subsequent to 69 i the date hereof, declining to insure this Security Instrument and
the Note, shall be di gonclusive proof of such ineligibility. Notwithstanding the foregoing,
this option may not bé exerciseqd-by, Lender when the unavailability of insurance is solely due

to Lender's failure to®

2 gge insurance premium to the Secretary.

10. Reinstatement. BorrowerH 10 be reinstated if Lender has required immediate payment
in full because of Borrower's failure to pay’ 2h amount due under the Note or this Security Instrument.
This right applies even after foreciosure frozeedirigs-are instituted. To reinstate the Security Instrument,
Borrower shall tender in a lump sum all nts’raquired to bring Borrower's account current including, to
the extentthey are obligations of Borrower is Security Instrument, foreclosure costs and reasonable
and customary attorneys' fees and expens roperly associated with the foreclosure proceeding. Upon
reinstatement by Borrower, this Security In&irument and the obligations that it secures shall remain in
effect as if Lender had not required immediate: ayment in ful, However, Lender is not required to permit
reinstatement if;

() Lenderhasacceptedreinstatementaftertheéom cement of foreclosure proceedings within
two years immediately preceding the corfiméncement of a current foreclosure proceeding,
(ii) reinstatement will preclude foreclosure ifferept grounds in the future, or

(iii) reinstatement will adversely affect the prier

11. Borrower Not Released; Forbearance By Len
payment or modification of amortization of the sums secured
to any successor in interest of Borrower shall not operate to rglease th liability of the original Borrower
or Borrower’s successor in interest. Lender shall not be req to comynence proceedings against any
successor in interest or refuse to extend time for payment orther odify amortization of the sums
secured by this Security Instrument by reason of any demand made by ‘
successors in interest. Any forbearance by Lender in exercising any
of or preclude the exercise of any right or remedy.

12. Successors and Assigns Bound; Joint and Several L.
and agreements of this Security Instrument shall bind and benefit the
and Borrower, subject to the provisions of paragraph 9(b). Borrower
be joint and several. Any Borrower whe co-signs this Security Instrument b

(a) is co-signing this Security Instrument only to mortgage, grant:
interest in the Property under the terms of this Security Instrum

(b) is not personally abligated to pay the sums secured by this Sec

(c) agrees that Lender and any other Borrower may agree to extend,
any accommodations with regard to the terms of this Security Instrum
that Borrower’s consent,

13. Notices. Any notice to Borrower provided forin this Secu nity Instrument shall b
it or by mailing it by first class mail unless applicable law requires use of another mettied
be directed to the Property Address or any other address Borrower designates by noti
notice to Lender shall be given by first ciass mail io Lender's address stated herein or any
designates by notice to Borrower. Any notice provided for in this Security Instrument shalls
have been given to Borrower or Lender when given as provided in this paragraph.

14. Governing Law; Severability. This Security Instrument shall be governed by Fedezal law al
the law of the jurisdiction in which the Property is located. In the event that any provision or clatise g
Security Instrument or the Note conflicts with applicable law, such conflict shall not affect other provisia
of this Security Instrument or the Note which can be given effect without the conflicting provision. 16 t
end the provisions of this Security Instrument and the Note are declared to be severable.

lien created by this Security Instrument.
aiver. Extension of the time of
ty Instrument granted by Lender

ers. The covenants
d assigns of Lender

FHA Washington Deed of Trust - 4/96

Elie Mae, Inc. Page 5 of 7 WAEFHADE 1014
WAEFHADE




Borrower’s Copy. Borrower shall be given one conformed copy of the Note and of this Security

ment.

iazardous Substances. Borrower shall not cause or permitthe presence, use, disposal, storage,

se of any Hazardous Substances on or in the Property. Borrower shall not do, nor allow anyone

dpw-anything affecting the Property that is in violation of any Environmental Law. The preceding two
all not apply to the presence, use, or storage on the Property of small quantities of Hazardous

.are generally recognized to be appropriate to normal residential uses and to maintenance

governmental or regulatory agency or private party involving the Property and any

Hazarduous Substarice.or Environmental Law of which Borrower has actual knowledge. If Borrower leams,
or is notifie ernmental or regulatory authority, that any removal or other remediation of any
Hazardoug affecting the Property is necessary, Borrower shall promptly take all necessary
remedial actions i rdance with Environmental Law.

As used in thi h 16, “Hazardous Substances” are those substances defined as toxic or
hazardous substarice: wironmental Law and the foliowing substances: gasoline, kerasene, other
flammable or toxig pstralelym products, toxic pesticides and herbicides, volatile solvents, materials containing
asbestos or formaldehyde, and radioactive materials. As used in this paragraph 186, “Environmental Law”
means federal laws and law's of the jurisdiction where the Property is located that relate to health, safety

or environmental prote

rower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

er unconditionally assigns and transfers to Lender all the rents

authorizes Lender or Lender's agents to collect the rents and

the Property to pay the rents to Lender or Lender's agents.

rower of Borrower’s breach of any covenant or agreement in the

and.receive all rents and revenues of the Property as trustee
ssignment of rents constitutes an absolute assignment and

17. Assignment of R;
and revenues of the Properts
revenues and hereby direc
However, prior to Lender's no
Security Instrument, Borrower shé
for the benefit of Lender and Bor
not an assignment for additional set

If Lender gives notice of breach to Boiwower: .

(a) all rents received by Borrower shall be"held by Borrower as trustee for benefit of Lender only,
ired. by e Security Instrument;
(b} Lender shall be entitied to co receive all of the rents of the Property; and
(c) each tenant of the Property shalkpay all rents due and unpaid to Lender or Lender's agent
on Lender's written demand to ¢ nant.

Borrower has not executed any prior assignrhent of the rents and has not and will not perform any act
that would prevent Lender from exercising its rights under. ragraph 17.

Lender shall not be required to enter upon, take or maintain the Property before or after
giving notice of breach to Borrower. However, Lender iciatly appointed receiver may do so at any
time there is a breach. Any application of rents shal cure ¢ waive any default or invalidate any other
right or remedy of Lender. This assignment of rents of rgpefty shall terminate when the debt secured
by the Security Instrument is paid in full. s

18. Foreclosure Procedure. If Lender requires immed p
Lender may invoke the power of sale and any other remedies pe
shall be entitied to collect all expenses incurred in pu rsuing the ren
18, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys’ fees'and-¢t

If Lenderinvokes the power of sale, Lender shall give written not Trustee ofthe occurrence
of an event of default and of Lender’s election to cause the Property 10 be's¢ld. Trustee and Lender
shall take such action regarding notice of sale and shall give such notices to Borrower and to
other persons as applicable law may require. After the time required by‘applicable law and after
publication of the notice of sale, Trustee, without demand on Borrower, shail gell the Property at
public auction to the highest bidder at the time and place and under.the s designated in the
notice of sale in one or more parcels and in any order Trustee determi ‘Trustee may postpone
sale of the Property for a period or periods permitted by applicable law by public znnouncement
at the time and place fixed in the notice of sale. Lender or its designee s 2y puichas
at any sale,

Trustee shall deliver to the purchaser Trustee’s deed conveying t
covenant or warranty, expressed or implied. The recitals in the Trustee’s dee
evidence of the truth of the statements made therein. Trustee shall apply the's
in the following order:

(a) to all expenses of the sale, including, but not limited to, reasonab
attorneys’ fees;

(b} to alt sums secured by this Security instrument; and

(c} any excess to the person or persons legally entitied to it or to the clerk of
court of the county in which the sale took place. ‘

If the Lender’'s interest in this Security Instrument is held by the Secretary and thé Sgcretary
requires immediate payment in full under paragraph 9, the Secretary may invoke the nonjudiciai
power of sale provided in the Single Family Mortgage Foreclosure Act of 1994 (“Act”) {12.0.5.
3751 et seq.) by requesting a foreclosure commissioner designated under the Act to comrien
foreclosure and to sell the Property as provided in the Act. Nothing in the preceding sentenge

nt in full under paragraph 9,
ed by applicable law. Lender
ies provided in this paragraph
s of title evidence.

FHA Washington Deed of Trust - 4/96

Ellie Mae, tnc. Page 6 of 7 WAEFHADE 1014
WAEFHADE




deprive the Secretary of any rights otherwise available to a Lender under this paragraph 18
‘i applicable law.

econveyance. Upon paymentof all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall request
reconvey the Property and shall surrender this Security Instrument and all notes evidencing
@ by this Security Instrument to Trustee. Trustee shall reconvey the Property without warranty
cHarge to the person or persons legally entitled to it. Such person or persons shall pay any
tion costs.

i. Substitute Trustee. In accordance with applicable law, Lender may from time to time appoint

RIDERS TO THI
If one or more ride
covenants of eac
and agreements’
[Check applicable box(es)
Condominium Rider

[x] Mortgage Electrgni

[]] Other(s) [specify

ECURITY INSTRUMENT

ecuted by Borrower and recorded together with this Security Instrument, the
shall be incorporated into and shall amend and supplement the covenants
Instrument as if the rider(s) were a part of this Security Instrument.

' Growing Equity Rider 1 Planned Unit Development Rider
egistration Systems, Inc. Rider (] Graduated Payment Rider

ORAL AGREEMENTS
TO FORBEAR FROM ENF
UNDER WASHINGTON LAY

MMITMENTS TO LOAN MONEY, EXTEND CREDIT, OR
G REPAYMENT OF A DEBT ARE NOT ENFORCEABLE

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrowét ac:
and in any rider(s) executed by Borrow:

O/ s

DAVID HALSTEAD

Fid agrees to the ferms contained in this Security Instrument
ngrecorded with it,

P-29--ST (Seal)
DATE

STATE OF WASHINGTON COUNTY OF SKAGIT SS:

On this day personally appeared before me DAVID
individual party/parties described in and who executed
and acknowledged that he/she/they signed the same a¢
and deed, for the uses and purposes therein mentioned:

JAD to me known to be the
withih and foregoing instrument,

} DLW,
ry Publicinard f

My Appointment Expires 011._5 ’ / ol 9

Lender: PennyMac Loan Services, LLC
NMLS 1D: 35953

Loan Originator: John Dorey

NMLS ID: 1247535

- -

FHA Washington Deed of Trust - 4/98
Eliie Mag, Inc. Page 7 of 7

WAEFHADE 1014
WAEFHADE




LECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC. RIDER
- (MERS Rider)

THIS MORTGS LECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC. RIDER
(“MERS Riderj is:made this 24th day of September, 2015 and is
incorporated irito and amends and supplements the Deed of Trust (the “Security
Instrument”) of the samé date given by the undersigned (the “Borrower,” whether there
are one or more persons Undersigned) to secure Borrower’s Note to PennyMac
Loan Services, LL vare Limited Liability Company

(‘Lender”) of the sam
Instrument, which is Jocat

215 N Murdock St, Sedro:Woolley, WA 98284,
In addition to the covenants and'a

and Lender further covenant an
follows:

A. DEFINITIONS

" covering the Property described in the Security

ents made in the Security Instrument, Borrower
e that the Security Instrument is amended as

1. The Definitions section off 1e.Security lnstrument is amended as follows:

“Lender” is PennyMac Loan Servi

Lender is a Delaware Limited Liability Comp:
under the faws of Delaware. %

6101 Condor Dr, Suite 200, Moorpark, CA 9302

organized and existing
Lender’s address is

Lender is the beneficiary under this Security Instru
any successors and assigns of Lender.

“Lender” includes

“MERS” is Mortgage Electronic Registration Systemis: RS is a separate
corporation that is the Nominee for Lender and is acting solelyfor'Lender. MERS is
organized and existing under the laws of Delaware, and has an‘address-and telephone
number of P.O. Box 2026, Flint, Mi 48501-2026, tel. (888} 579-MERS. MERS is
appointed as the Nominee for Lender to exercise the rights, duties’a hgations of
Lender as Lender may from time to time direct, including but not timited 4 appointing a
successor trustee, assigning, or releasing, in whole or in part this Se¢
foreclosing or directing Trustee to institute foreclosure of this Sex
or taking such other actions as Lender may deem necessary or ap
this Security Instrument. The term “MERS” includes any successors
MERS. This appointment shall inure to and bind MERS, its successor
as well as Lender, until MERS' Mominec interest is terminated.

2. The Definitions section of the Security Instrument is further amen
the following definition:

“Nominee” means one designated to act for another as its representati
a limited purpose.

MERS RIDER - Single Family - FHA

Ellie Mae, Inc. Page 1 of 4 GEFHAMERSRD 1014 |
GEFHAMERSRL



TRANSFER OF RIGHTS IN THE PROPERTY

fisfer of Rights in the Property section of the Security Instrument is
ad as follows:

y Instrument secures to Lender: (i) the repayment of the Loan, and
s and modifications of the Note; and (ii) the performance of
nd agreements under this Security Instrument and the Note. For
trevocably grants and conveys to Trustee, in trust, with power of
ed property located in the

this purpose, Borrty
sale, the following desc
County

of Whatcom

[Type of Recording Jurisdiction]

fiction]
SEE LEGAL DESClep TACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF
AS "EXHIBIT A", '

APN #: P110903

Sedro Woolley,

which currently has the address of 215 N Murdock 5t

[Street][City]
WA 98284 (“Property Address”
[State] [Zip Code]
TOGETHER WITH all the improvements now or hereafter erected on the property,

and all easements, appurtenances, and fixtures ngw or hesesfter a part of the property.
All replacements and additions shall also be covered.by.this Security Instrument. All of
the foregoing is referred to in this Security Instrumehit.;

Lender, as the beneficiary under this Security Insfrum
as the Nominee for Lender. Any notice required by Appii
Instrument to be served on Lender must be served on, i ' the designated
Nominee for Lender. Borrower understands and agrees that i s the designated
Nominee for Lender, has the right to exercise any or all interests‘gran &t by Borrower
to Lender, including, but not limited to, the right to foreclose and séll-the Property;
and to take any action required of Lender including, but not liraited to; as gning and
releasing this Security Instrument, and substituting a successortrusteg’ +

C. NOTICES

designates MERS
' or this Security

Section 13 of the Security Instrument is amended to read as fo

13. Notices. All notices ziven by Borrower or Lender in connecti thi
Security Instrument must be in writing. Any notice to Borrower in connectigri wiih:this
Security Instrument shall be deemed to have been given to Borrower whgn. maileg”
by first class mail or when actually delivered to Borrower’s notice address'if sef
by other means. Notice to any one Borrower shall constitute notice to all Bo oW
unless Applicable Law expressly requires otherwise. The notice address shall be'th

Property Address unless Borrower has designated a substitute notice address by no

MERS RIDER - Single Family - FHA

Ellie Mae, Inc. Page 20f4 GEFHAMERSRD 1014
GEFHAMERSRL



crrower shall promptly notify Lender of Borrower’s change of address. If
s a procedure for reporting Borrower’s change of address, then Borrower
a change of address through that specified procedure. There may be

only one-de %ﬁé?@d notice address under this Security Instrument at any one time.
Any notice’ta tender shall be given by delivering it or by mailing it by first class mail
to Lender’s  address stated herein unless Lender has designated another address by

notice to Borrower, Borrower acknowledges that any notice Borrower provides to Lender
must also be providedtc MERS as Nominee for Lender until MERS' Nominee interest is
terminated. Any nétice provided by Borrower in connection with this Security Instrument
will not be deérfied tg have been given to MERS until actually received by MERS. Any
notice in connection with.4his Security Instrument shall not be deemed to have been
given to Lender until-actlally.received by Lender. If any notice required by this Security
Instrument is also fequired-under Applicable Law, the Applicable Law requirement will
satisfy the corresponding requirement under this Security Instrument.

The Security Instru

22, Sale of Note; Chantge an Servicer; Notice of Grievance. The Note
or a partial interest in the Note:(todether with this Security Instrument) can be sold
one or more times without prior riotice to.Borrower. Lender acknowledges that until it
directs MERS to assign MERS’s Nemirieg interest in this Security Instrument, MERS
remains the Nominee for Lender, svith authority to exercise the rights of Lender. A
sale might result in a change in thetertity (known as the “Loan Servicer”) that collects
Periodic Payments due under the Noéte and this Security Instrument and performs
other mortgage loan servicing obligatiens under-the Note, this Security Instrument,
and Applicable Law. There also might'be one gr more changes of the Loan Servicer
unrelated to a sale of the Note. If there is a2+ ange of the Loan Servicer, Borrower
will be given written notice of the changeswkich will state the name and address of
the new Loan Servicer, the address to which payments should be made and any
other information RESPA requires in connecti notice of transfer of servicing.
If the Note is sold and thereafter the Loan i§ serviced by a Loan Servicer other
than the purchaser of the Note, the mortgage log obligations to Borrower
will remain with the Loan Servicer or be transferted to a.successor Loan Servicer
and are not assumed by the Note purchaser unless othierwise provided by the Note
purchaser.

Neither Borrower nor Lender may commence, joi
action (as either an individual litigant or the member of.
other party’s actions pursuant to this Security Instrument.gi-that alieges that the other
party has breached any provision of, or any duty owed edsgn of, this Security
Instrument, until such Borrower or Lender has notified the othef party (with such notice
given in compliance with the requirements of Section 13) of sush all¢ged breach and
afforded the other party hereto a reasonable period after the @iving of su
take corrective action. If Applicable Law provides a time peridd-whig
before certain action can be taken, that time period will be deemed-
for purposes of this paragraph. The notice of acceleration and opporsnityte:
to Borrower pursuant to Section 9 and the notice of acceleration giv
pursuant to Section 12 shall be deemed to satisfy the notice and opj®
corrective action provisions of this Section 22.

E. SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE

ned to any judicial
1at arises from the

Section 20 of the Security Instrument is amended to read as follows:

20. Substitute Trustee. In accordance with Applicable Law, Lender or !
may from time to time appoint a successor trustee to any Trustee appointed hereun

MERS RIDER - Single Family - FHA

Ellie Mae, Inc. Page 3 of 4 GEFHAMERSRD 1014
GEFHAMERSRL



as ceased to act. Without conveyance of the Property, the successor trustee
succeed to all the title, power and duties conferred upon Trustee herein and by

BELé)W, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants
ider.

7-24/-+ 5 (Seal)
DATE

DAVID HALSTEAD

MERS RIDER - Single Family - FHA
Ellie Mae, Inc. Page 4 of 4




LEGAL DESCRIPTION

EXHIBIT "A”

¥ 9807280069, 1D# P110903, BEING

LOT 1, "HOGG SUBDIVJ’ ) AQCGRDING TO THE PLAT THEREQF RECORDED IN VOLUME 16 OF
PLATS, PAGES 154 AND CORPE OF SKAGIT COUNTY, WASHINGTON.

215 N, MURDOCK ST.
SEDRO WOOLLEY, WA 98284
BY FEE SIMPLE DEED FROM GA
AS SET FORTH IN DEED DOC # 988’?236 9,
COUNTY RECORDS, STATE OF WASHI

{MICK AND AINA MCCORMICK, HUSBAND AND WIFE
ATED 07/24/1998 AND RECORDED 07/28/1998, SKAGIT

Title No.: 20016281




